
File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  1 
 

ACPS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 1 
 2 

I. Purpose 3 

This policy sets forth procedures for the development, approval, management and payment of 4 
projects in the Alexandria City Public Schools Capital Improvement Program (CIP). These 5 
procedures allow ACPS to secure capital project contracts and pay vouchers that comply with 6 
ACPS policy, Virginia Code and GAAP standards.  7 
 8 
II. Project Estimates  9 

The Office of Educational Facilities is required to obtain independent, third party cost estimates 10 
for all capital improvement projects projected to exceed a value of $500,000. The appropriate 11 
contingency values must be carried in the cost of the project depending on the nature of the 12 
project, as well as the impact of scheduled timelines. Contingency amounts may not exceed 13 
fifteen percent (15%) of the total project cost, unless justified and approved by the 14 
Superintendent or designee. 15 

III. Contract Development 16 

A. Following the completion of VPPA requirements for bids and quotes, all contracts 17 
must be signed by the Superintendent or approved designee (ACPS Director of 18 
Procurement or Chief Financial Officer) upon meeting the following criteria, as 19 
documented below: 20 

• Compliance with all applicable VPPA requirements is documented; 21 
• The Procurement Office must confirm funding availability with the 22 

Budget Office for the entire amount of the contract; 23 
• All contracting requirements as defined in the ACPS Procurement 24 

Manual apply to all business relationships funded through the CIP, and 25 
therefore must have been completed;  26 

• The Procurement Office must submit all non-standard contracts 27 
exceeding $1,000,000 to ACPS legal counsel for review; 28 

• All contracts exceeding $1,000,000 require School Board approval and 29 
the signature of the Superintendent or designee;  30 

• School Board approval is required to transfer funds equal to or greater 31 
than $50,000 from one CIP project and/or site/location to another CIP 32 
project and/or site/location; and 33 

• All contract modifications/change orders that increase the original base 34 
CIP contract by more than ten percent (10%) or $100,000 (whichever is 35 
greater) require School Board approval, in accordance with Policy FEG. 36 
  37 

B. All work must be authorized in writing through the issuance of an executed 38 
contract, contract modification/amendment, purchase order, or change order. The 39 
Superintendent or designee may verbally authorize work in emergency situations 40 
where written justification and procurement approval is required within three (3) 41 
business days of the verbal authorization. 42 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  2 
 

 43 
 44 

C. Facilities staff must assign the CIP account code or codes prior to the negotiation 45 
or issuance of any contract. The Budget Office must confirm the validity and 46 
appropriateness of the CIP account code assigned to the contract. Contracts which 47 
cover more than one account code should include an allocation of the award by 48 
account code in the contract documents.  49 

 50 
D. The Procurement Office must notify the Budget Office when all CIP contracts are 51 

awarded to assure funds are verified and pre-encumbered through the Budget 52 
Office for the projected cost of the project, if known at the time of award. 53 

 54 
E. Upon notification of the awarded contract by the Procurement Office, Facilities 55 

staff must prepare a purchase order request for the total, approved contract 56 
amount and submit to Financial Services for approval. All procurement 57 
documents including purchase orders must be completed by Facilities and 58 
approved by Financial Services before any work may begin. All original 59 
procurement documents will be kept in Financial Services.  60 

 61 
• The Office of Educational Facilities will prepare the purchase order 62 

documents and sign as required.  63 
 64 

• A Budget Office analyst will review the account code for validity and the 65 
availability of funds. 66 

 67 
• The Budget Director or Assistant Budget Director will review and sign the 68 

documents. 69 
 70 

• The Procurement Director will review and sign the documents. 71 
 72 

• The Procurement Office will scan the processed purchase order, notify the 73 
Office of Educational Facilities of approval, and maintain purchase order 74 
documentation.   75 

F. Once the purchase order has been fully approved by all parties, Facilities staff will 76 
send the vendor a "notice to proceed" to include specific project/ task instructions, 77 
as well as a copy of the approved purchase order. Copies of these documents must 78 
be stored on the shared drive. Both Financial Services and Facilities staff are 79 
required to track payments made against purchase orders. 80 

IV. Payment Processing 81 

A. CIP vouchers may be processed upon meeting the following criteria: 82 

• The appropriate contracting vehicle is in place, per the requirements of 83 
the VPPA, including where necessary, ratification of contracts as 84 
prepared and approved by the ACPS School Board Attorney and the 85 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  3 
 

ACPS Director of Procurement; 86 
• The work and amount as indicated by the invoice has been verified by 87 

the Office  of Educational Facilities; and 88 
• Funding is available in the CIP account code and purchase order, as 89 

verified by both Facilities and Financial Services. 90 

B. All CIP vendors should submit invoices directly to Financial Services to the 91 
attention of the ACPS Budget Office. Invoices must include the following 92 
information to be considered acceptable by ACPS: 93 

• Name, address, and phone number of submitting entity; 94 
• Invoice date and billing period (billing periods may not overlap); 95 
• Invoice reference number; 96 
• ACPS purchase order number; 97 
• ACPS contract number, if applicable; 98 
• ACPS location of service or delivery of goods and related project 99 

description; 100 
• Task information to include date(s) of service, task description, labor 101 

rates, position titles, including subcontractor company names when 102 
used; 103 

• Reimbursable expenses, where billed separately, must be itemized with 104 
legible copies of receipts provided in accordance with ACPS travel 105 
regulations; 106 

• Total invoice amount for the current billing period and any remaining or 107 
outstanding balances; and 108 

• For design (architectural/ engineering) and/or construction services, the 109 
signature of the certified architect or engineer is required to certify that 110 
the invoiced work has been performed in accordance with the contract. 111 
 112 

Note: When a vendor’s invoice covers more than one project or account code, the 113 
vendor’s invoice must allocate the applicable charges among those 114 
projects/account codes, and must provide any necessary supporting 115 
documentation for that allocation. If a receipt covers expenses for multiple 116 
projects, clearly identify which costs are being billed to the project being 117 
invoiced. 118 

 119 
If invoices are submitted to Facilities, they should be date stamped on the day 120 
received, logged into the incoming mail log, and forwarded immediately to 121 
Financial Services. 122 
 123 

C. Once received by Financial Services, invoices must be date stamped, reviewed for 124 
completeness, logged into the CIP outstanding invoices tracking file, scanned to 125 
the electronic filing system and routed to Facilities with the attached internal 126 
tracking and authorization sheet (CIP Payment Certification Form; item IV.(E) 127 
below). 128 
 129 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  4 
 

D. Facilities will log the invoice in its records and will verify receipt of goods or 130 
services and/or work performed, as well as validation that the amounts billed are 131 
in accordance with agreed upon contract terms to include labor rates and approved 132 
subcontractors.  133 

 134 
E. Facilities and Financial Services will sign and date the appropriate sections of the 135 

CIP Payment Certification Form (including Facilities’ assigning the appropriate 136 
account code). The CIP Payment Certification Form must be completed in its 137 
entirety by Facilities and Financial Services and attached to each invoice. The 138 
tracking sheet includes the following items that must be verified before payment 139 
can be processed: 140 

 141 
• Facilities assignment of the appropriate CIP account code and purchase 142 

order number; 143 
• Facilities verification of budget and availability of funds in the CIP 144 

account code and associated purchase order, work performed and 145 
invoice amount as noted in item IV.(A) above--signed by the Director of 146 
Design, and Construction and the Director of Educational Facilities;  147 

• In the event funding is not available for payment of an invoice, Facilities 148 
will need, if appropriate, to initiate a transfer in accordance with items 149 
V.(C-E) below; and 150 

• Budget verification for funds availability, signed by the ACPS Business 151 
Data Analyst or Budget Analyst. 152 
 153 

F. Facilities will also prepare the City of Alexandria Payment Voucher form. 154 
Authorized signers for Facilities include: 155 

 156 
• Director of Educational Facilities 157 
• Director of Design and Construction 158 
• Chief Operating Officer 159 

 160 
In the absence of these individuals or if another staff member verified receipt of 161 
the goods or services, other staff members may be required to initial/cosign to 162 
verify the work was performed as delegated in writing. 163 
 164 

G. Once payment vouchers and invoices are certified by Facilities they will be 165 
returned to Financial Services along with all supporting documentation for final 166 
authorization of payment.  Final payment authority is provided through the 167 
signature of the Director of Accounting.  Once authorized by Financial Services, 168 
payment vouchers and all supporting documentation will be sent via electronic 169 
mail to the Office of Management and Budget for the City of Alexandria (City). 170 
Facilities staff members are not permitted to hand carry or otherwise submit 171 
payment vouchers to the City for processing. A scanned version of the authorized 172 
invoice package will be stored on the shared network drive. All original invoices 173 
will be kept in the Department of Financial Services. 174 
 175 

H. Wherever possible, invoices and payment vouchers should be completely 176 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  5 
 

processed by ACPS and sent to the City for payment within 20 business days of 177 
receipt. This will allow sufficient time for the City to complete its review and 178 
payment process within the 45-day required payment period prescribed by the 179 
Code of Virginia. 180 

I. For fiscal year-end payment processing, ACPS Facilities staff will identify the 181 
appropriate fiscal year in which the capital expenditure should be recorded via 182 
notation on the internal authorization form and the City's voucher form. For all 183 
vouchers submitted on or after July 1, the fiscal year must be entered in the 184 
"description" field on the City’s voucher form.  185 

J. ACPS and City staff must engage in an annual year-end review of CIP 186 
expenditures to ensure capital expenditures are recorded to the appropriate fiscal 187 
year. All vouchers submitted on or after July 1 through the completion of the 188 
annual financial audit for the same year will be subject to this review. 189 

V. Project Monitoring 190 

A. Contract modifications and change orders are created to reflect any change in 191 
delivery, price or terms of a contract after review of the circumstances and a 192 
determination that the change is authorized. Requests are subject to the 193 
requirements of ACPS policies FEG and FEGA and the VPPA.  194 

B. All contract modifications and change order requests must be completed by 195 
Office of Educational Facilities staff, signed by the Director of Facilities, and 196 
submitted to Financial Services for verification and approval by the ACPS 197 
Director of Procurement or designee before work is performed.  198 

• All contract modifications/change orders that increase the original base 199 
contract by more than ten percent (10%) or $100,000 (whichever is 200 
greater) require School Board approval, in accordance with this policy. 201 

• Only change orders properly reviewed and signed in accordance with 202 
these procedures will be considered effective. 203 

C. Requests for budget transfers must follow this policy, as well as School Board 204 
policies DA and FEG.  For the purposes of this policy, all budget transfers that 205 
cross CIP account codes are subject to the approvals noted in item V. (D) below.  206 

D. The process for review and approval for all transfers is: 207 

• Preparation by Facilities staff;  208 
• Review and signature by the Director of Facilities and Chief Operating 209 

Officer;  210 
• Review and signature by the Budget Director; and 211 
• Review and signature by the Chief Financial Officer.  212 

In the absence of any authorized signer, approval by the next higher-ranking 213 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  6 
 

authority is sufficient with the Chief Financial Officer, or designee, having full 214 
authority to authorize budget transfers less than $50,000. 215 

E. If the one-sided value of the transfer exceeds $50,000 and crosses major CIP 216 
categories (as defined by the final budget approved by the School Board for the 217 
fiscal year) and/or site, or if deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer, 218 
additional approvals are required as follows:  219 

• Review and signature by the Superintendent or designee;  220 
• Approval by the School Board by majority vote; and 221 
• Transmission to the City through City financial staff for processing. 222 

F. CIP expenditures will be reconciled on a bi-weekly basis by Financial Services 223 
and Facilities staff. Discrepancies will be forwarded to City financial staff and 224 
resolved for a complete reconciliation between ACPS and the City’s accounting 225 
system. 226 

G. Facilities and Financial Services staff will meet monthly to review the CIP 227 
budget, accrual-based expenditures, encumbrances, cash balances and remaining 228 
budgetary balances by project. 229 

H. On a quarterly basis, a CIP financial and project status report will be prepared for 230 
the Superintendent and the School Board. 231 

I. On a quarterly basis, annual and/or project life cycle cash flow projections will be 232 
prepared by the Office of Educational Facilities and presented to the Chief 233 
Financial Officer. Any projected cash flow variance compared to the budget by 234 
project that will require a budget transfer will be discussed with the 235 
Superintendent. 236 

VI. Use Of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Fund Savings 237 

Alexandria City Public Schools will maintain fiscal accountability for all projects approved by 238 
the School Board as delineated in the annual adoption of the school division Capital 239 
Improvement Program (CIP).  In the event that approved project funds exceed the actual and 240 
final cost of a project, the savings will be transferred to a contingency account within 90 days of 241 
closing out CIP projects, subject to the budget transfer approval requirements outlined in this 242 
policy and Policy FEG. During the budget process each spring and upon request, staff will 243 
provide a summary of current savings to the School Board.  Such savings shall be used as shown 244 
below and in the order of priority specified.  245 
 246 

1. Fund emergency repairs including system and equipment replacements if funding is not 247 
available.  248 

2. Fund previously approved projects that are determined to be underfunded due to market 249 
condition changes, unanticipated project costs or programmatic adjustments as approved 250 
by the School Board. 251 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  7 
 

3. Fund recommended capital projects that are not approved in the CIP budget, but are 252 
identified by the Superintendent or School Board as an area of need based on 253 
prioritization and anticipated costs. These projects may have been previously deferred. 254 

4. Fund capital projects identified for future years to offset the funds that may otherwise be 255 
requested during the annual budget process. 256 
 257 

All projects are subject to School Board approval prior to the actual transfer of funds out of the 258 
contingency account to support such projects.  259 
 260 

VII. Verification of Compliance 261 

Any ACPS staff member or contractor responsible for implementation of this policy (including 262 
the executive leadership overseeing these areas) will provide written certification that he or she 263 
has reviewed, and understands his/her responsibilities: (a) under this policy; and (b) under the 264 
VPPA, Conflict of Interests Act, and ACPS policies concerning relationships with vendors and 265 
the procurement of goods and/or services. 266 
 267 
All signed forms must be returned to the Chief Financial Officer to be on file in the Department 268 
of Human Resources. 269 
 270 
Established: May 1, 2013 271 
Revised: August 2015 272 
Revised: April 21, 2016 273 
Revised: December 5, 2019 274 
 275 
Cross Refs.:  DA   Management of Funds 276 

DJA  Purchasing Authority 277 
DJFB  Contract Execution 278 
FA  Facilities Development  279 

   FB   Facilities Planning 280 
FEG  Planning, Design and Construction 281 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  8 
 

 
 

Receipt Acknowledgement 
ACPS Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Policy 

  
  
Name of Employee:  __________________________________________________________  
  
  
Employee Position/Title: _______________________________________________________  
  
  
School/Department: ___________________________________________________________  
  
  
Employee ID Number: ______________________ Work Phone: _______________________  
  
  
I hereby acknowledge that I received a copy of Policy FEGA: ACPS Capital Improvement 
Program (herein referred to as the CIP Policy).  I have read the CIP Policy and agree to abide 
by the guidelines defined or referenced within the document.  
  
I understand that the information in the CIP Policy is subject to change and that changes in the 
Division’s policies may supersede or modify information contained in the CIP Policy.  As 
procedures are updated, I accept responsibility for reading and abiding by the changes.  
  
I understand that I am required to familiarize myself and abide by all ACPS policies concerning 
any purchasing and/or contracting requirements and the ACPS Procurement Manual.  I also 
understand that the procurement of all goods and services are governed by the Virginia Public 
Procurement Act of the Code of Virginia (VPPA) (§ 2.2-4300 et seq. as amended) and it is my 
responsibility to follow and comply with all VPPA requirements, which can be found at 
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title2.2/chapter43/.  
  
I accept responsibility for contacting my supervisor, the Director of Procurement, or the Chief 
Financial Officer if I have any questions, concerns, or need further information about the 
contents of the CIP Policy.  
  
  
_________________________________                
Signature of Employee                                                
  
  
__________________________________  
Date  
 



File:  FEGA 
 

ALEXANDRIA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS  9 
 

 


	I. Purpose
	II. Project Estimates
	The Office of Educational Facilities is required to obtain independent, third party cost estimates for all capital improvement projects projected to exceed a value of $500,000. The appropriate contingency values must be carried in the cost of the proj...

	III. Contract Development
	A. Following the completion of VPPA requirements for bids and quotes, all contracts must be signed by the Superintendent or approved designee (ACPS Director of Procurement or Chief Financial Officer) upon meeting the following criteria, as documented ...
	 Compliance with all applicable VPPA requirements is documented;
	 The Procurement Office must confirm funding availability with the Budget Office for the entire amount of the contract;
	 All contracting requirements as defined in the ACPS Procurement Manual apply to all business relationships funded through the CIP, and therefore must have been completed;
	 The Procurement Office must submit all non-standard contracts exceeding $1,000,000 to ACPS legal counsel for review;
	 All contracts exceeding $1,000,000 require School Board approval and the signature of the Superintendent or designee;
	 School Board approval is required to transfer funds equal to or greater than $50,000 from one CIP project and/or site/location to another CIP project and/or site/location; and
	 All contract modifications/change orders that increase the original base CIP contract by more than ten percent (10%) or $100,000 (whichever is greater) require School Board approval, in accordance with Policy FEG.
	B. All work must be authorized in writing through the issuance of an executed contract, contract modification/amendment, purchase order, or change order. The Superintendent or designee may verbally authorize work in emergency situations where written ...
	C. Facilities staff must assign the CIP account code or codes prior to the negotiation or issuance of any contract. The Budget Office must confirm the validity and appropriateness of the CIP account code assigned to the contract. Contracts which cover...
	D. The Procurement Office must notify the Budget Office when all CIP contracts are awarded to assure funds are verified and pre-encumbered through the Budget Office for the projected cost of the project, if known at the time of award.
	E. Upon notification of the awarded contract by the Procurement Office, Facilities staff must prepare a purchase order request for the total, approved contract amount and submit to Financial Services for approval. All procurement documents including p...
	 The Office of Educational Facilities will prepare the purchase order documents and sign as required.
	 A Budget Office analyst will review the account code for validity and the availability of funds.
	 The Budget Director or Assistant Budget Director will review and sign the documents.
	 The Procurement Director will review and sign the documents.
	 The Procurement Office will scan the processed purchase order, notify the Office of Educational Facilities of approval, and maintain purchase order documentation.

	F. Once the purchase order has been fully approved by all parties, Facilities staff will send the vendor a "notice to proceed" to include specific project/ task instructions, as well as a copy of the approved purchase order. Copies of these documents ...

	IV. Payment Processing
	A. CIP vouchers may be processed upon meeting the following criteria:
	 The appropriate contracting vehicle is in place, per the requirements of the VPPA, including where necessary, ratification of contracts as prepared and approved by the ACPS School Board Attorney and the ACPS Director of Procurement;
	 The work and amount as indicated by the invoice has been verified by the Office  of Educational Facilities; and
	 Funding is available in the CIP account code and purchase order, as verified by both Facilities and Financial Services.

	B. All CIP vendors should submit invoices directly to Financial Services to the attention of the ACPS Budget Office. Invoices must include the following information to be considered acceptable by ACPS:
	 Name, address, and phone number of submitting entity;
	 Invoice date and billing period (billing periods may not overlap);
	 Invoice reference number;
	 ACPS purchase order number;
	 ACPS contract number, if applicable;
	 ACPS location of service or delivery of goods and related project description;
	 Task information to include date(s) of service, task description, labor rates, position titles, including subcontractor company names when used;
	 Reimbursable expenses, where billed separately, must be itemized with legible copies of receipts provided in accordance with ACPS travel regulations;
	 Total invoice amount for the current billing period and any remaining or outstanding balances; and
	 For design (architectural/ engineering) and/or construction services, the signature of the certified architect or engineer is required to certify that the invoiced work has been performed in accordance with the contract.
	 Facilities assignment of the appropriate CIP account code and purchase order number;
	 Facilities verification of budget and availability of funds in the CIP account code and associated purchase order, work performed and invoice amount as noted in item IV.(A) above--signed by the Director of Design, and Construction and the Director o...
	 In the event funding is not available for payment of an invoice, Facilities will need, if appropriate, to initiate a transfer in accordance with items V.(C-E) below; and
	 Budget verification for funds availability, signed by the ACPS Business Data Analyst or Budget Analyst.

	 Director of Educational Facilities
	 Director of Design and Construction
	 Chief Operating Officer
	In the absence of these individuals or if another staff member verified receipt of the goods or services, other staff members may be required to initial/cosign to verify the work was performed as delegated in writing.
	G. Once payment vouchers and invoices are certified by Facilities they will be returned to Financial Services along with all supporting documentation for final authorization of payment.  Final payment authority is provided through the signature of the...
	H. Wherever possible, invoices and payment vouchers should be completely processed by ACPS and sent to the City for payment within 20 business days of receipt. This will allow sufficient time for the City to complete its review and payment process wit...

	I. For fiscal year-end payment processing, ACPS Facilities staff will identify the appropriate fiscal year in which the capital expenditure should be recorded via notation on the internal authorization form and the City's voucher form. For all voucher...
	J. ACPS and City staff must engage in an annual year-end review of CIP expenditures to ensure capital expenditures are recorded to the appropriate fiscal year. All vouchers submitted on or after July 1 through the completion of the annual financial au...

	V. Project Monitoring
	A. Contract modifications and change orders are created to reflect any change in delivery, price or terms of a contract after review of the circumstances and a determination that the change is authorized. Requests are subject to the requirements of AC...
	B. All contract modifications and change order requests must be completed by Office of Educational Facilities staff, signed by the Director of Facilities, and submitted to Financial Services for verification and approval by the ACPS Director of Procur...
	 All contract modifications/change orders that increase the original base contract by more than ten percent (10%) or $100,000 (whichever is greater) require School Board approval, in accordance with this policy.
	 Only change orders properly reviewed and signed in accordance with these procedures will be considered effective.

	C. Requests for budget transfers must follow this policy, as well as School Board policies DA and FEG.  For the purposes of this policy, all budget transfers that cross CIP account codes are subject to the approvals noted in item V. (D) below.
	D. The process for review and approval for all transfers is:
	 Preparation by Facilities staff;
	 Review and signature by the Director of Facilities and Chief Operating Officer;
	 Review and signature by the Budget Director; and
	 Review and signature by the Chief Financial Officer.
	In the absence of any authorized signer, approval by the next higher-ranking authority is sufficient with the Chief Financial Officer, or designee, having full authority to authorize budget transfers less than $50,000.

	E. If the one-sided value of the transfer exceeds $50,000 and crosses major CIP categories (as defined by the final budget approved by the School Board for the fiscal year) and/or site, or if deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer, additional...
	 Review and signature by the Superintendent or designee;
	 Approval by the School Board by majority vote; and
	 Transmission to the City through City financial staff for processing.

	F. CIP expenditures will be reconciled on a bi-weekly basis by Financial Services and Facilities staff. Discrepancies will be forwarded to City financial staff and resolved for a complete reconciliation between ACPS and the City’s accounting system.
	G. Facilities and Financial Services staff will meet monthly to review the CIP budget, accrual-based expenditures, encumbrances, cash balances and remaining budgetary balances by project.
	H. On a quarterly basis, a CIP financial and project status report will be prepared for the Superintendent and the School Board.
	I. On a quarterly basis, annual and/or project life cycle cash flow projections will be prepared by the Office of Educational Facilities and presented to the Chief Financial Officer. Any projected cash flow variance compared to the budget by project t...
	VI. Use Of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Fund Savings

	VII. Verification of Compliance

